RESOLUTION NO. R-24-55

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE
A CONTRACT WITH C.P. EXCAVATING, LLC, IN THE TOTAL
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $559,288.00 FOR THE NORTHEAST 68™
TERRACE AND NORTH BELLEFONTAINE STORM DRAINAGE,
PROJECT CP2432 PENDING MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL
RESOURCES CONCURRENCE.

WHEREAS, eight (8) proposals were received for the Northeast 68" Terrace and North
Bellefontaine Storm Drainage, Project CP2432, and the proposal of C.P. Excavating, LLC, in the
amount of $559,288.00 has been determined by the Director of Public Works to be the lowest
and best proposal.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
GLADSTONE, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

THAT, the City Manager of the City of Gladstone, Missouri, is hereby authorized to execute a
contract with C.P. Excavating, LLC, for work as outlined in the contract for a total amount not to

exceed $559,288.00.

FURTHER, THAT, funds for such purpose are authorized from the Capital Improvement Sales
Tax Fund.

INTRODUCED, READ, PASSED, AND ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF GLADSTONE, MISSOURI, THIS 12TH DAY OF AUGUST 2024.

Csom Sl p—

Tina M. Spallo, M?lyor

ATTEST:

o dbd

Kris Keller, City Clerk




Request for Council Action

RES Xi# R-24-55 BILL O# City C

o

lerk Only ORD # City Clerk Only
Date: 8/6/2024 Department: Public Works

Meeting Date Requested: 8/12/2024
Public Hearing: Yes [0 Date: Click here to enter a date.
Subject: Contract Award, NE 68th Terr. and N. Bellefontaine Storm Drainage, Project CP2432

Background:

Eight bids were received for this project, including Bid Alternate B:

CP Excavating, LLC $559,288.00
Linaweaver Construction Inc. $690,825.00
Redford Construction, Inc. $724,285.00
Infrastructure Solutions LLC $737,095.00
Legacy Underground Construction $751,940.00
VFA Builders $780,390.00
Leath & Sons, Inc. $869,058.00
IJM Fahey Construction $889,481.00

The project consists of the installation of a new culverts under NE 67™ Terrace and NE 68™ Terrace just
west of N. Bellefontaine, bank stabilization and related appurtenances.

Budget Discussion: Funds are budgeted in the amount of $600,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Sales
Tax Fund. Ongoing costs are estimated to be $ 500.00 annually. Previous years’ funding was $65,000.00.
The Engineer’s Estimate for the project is $782,500.00. This project is partially funded with a Missouri
Department of Natural Resources (DNR) COVID relief grant in the amount $395,000.00.

Public/Board/Staff Input:
C.P. Excavating is a company based in Cameron, MO. Staff has conducted a check of their references, and
all responses were positive. Please note that award of this contract is contingent upon DNR concurrence.

Provide Original Contracts, Leases, Agreements, etc. to: City Clerk and Vendor.

Timothy A. Nebergall IM BB
Department Director/Administrator City Attorney City Manager



